



O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Though the respondent has entered appearance by filing vakalatnama through a counsel, but when the case was called out, nobody has responded on his behalf to contest the prayer made in this petition.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, Miscellaneous Guardianship Case No.10 of 2006, titled as Pradyumna Kumar Lath vs. Lekha, pending in the court of District Judge, Sambalpur, within the State of Orissa, is transferred to the District Judge, Barkuda, within the State of West Bengal, who may either try the case himself or make over the same for trial to any other court of competent jurisdiction.

Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.  
.....

[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.  
.....

[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi,  
May 16, 2008.